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Methodology - Who is Surveyed
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‘/ ...have been discharged from
service with a disposition of “Died” /

Included: 7 Included in this group are:

P-

Patients who received
MAID services

Home & Community Care 3
palliative patients who... e

‘/ _ N Patients who passed away
...have had a billed visit from in residential hospice
HCC (beginning in 2018/19)
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)(Children (<18)
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Caregiver Voice Survey

2019/20
1,190 surveys mailed out

177 were non-deliverable
426 surveys returned
» **Response rate = 42.1%

'«

**does not include non deliverable; response rate =
Returned surveys
Mailed out — non deliverable
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About the Survey

7 Sections which cover:

1. Overall Care

2. Care in Different Settings

o

Advance Care Planning and Circumstances
Surrounding Death

Experiences in the Last Week of Life
Transitions

Last Hospital Admission

~N o g B

Urgent Care
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Care In Different Settings
Definitions from the survey

«  Care from a Clinician — family doctor, other doctor or nurse practitioner

* Urgent Care Provided Out of Normal Business Hours — while at home
he/she needed to contact a health professional for something urgent in the
evening/during the weekend

*  Homecare — Home and community care services are provided through
Ontario’s Local Health Integration Networks (LHINS). LHINs plan, integrate
and fund local health care. They also deliver and coordinate home and
community care




Overall Care




Overall Care
Year over Year Comparison

“Overall, and taking all services, in all settings into account, how would

you rate his/her care in the last 3 months of life?”
(% Excellent/ Very good/ Good)

m2016-17 m 2017-18 m=m2018-19 m=m2019-20

All Discharge Dispositions*

*Patients who passed away in residential
hospice included beginning 2018/19

Q.69 7




Overall Care Rating Provided in Different Settings
Year over Year Comparison

o
overallcare <>/ “Overall, do you feel that the care he/she got from [...] in the
pm;ﬂ‘i‘z‘:t;‘ggss last 3 months of life was...”
continues to (% Excellent/ Very good/ Good)
have high

positive results m2016-17 m2017-18 m2018-19 m2019-20 @
©

@ 99.0%}98.6%
00.790Jo0.00] " JO2 44>07192.79%a0, 104 e
85.1%|g 70,|85.5%
78.5% '

Overall care from Overall care from Overall care from Overall Clinician Care Overall Care from
Home Care Cancer Centre Hospital Hospice

*Patients who passed away in residential hospice not included before 2018/19 8

Q. 21,31,43,61,68




Assessment of Support Provided in Different Settings
NSM 2019/20

W

Spiritual support a

Assessment of the overall level of support given in the following areas

(% Excellent/Very good/ Good) unique area of
strengthin a
Hospice Care
setting
(n=342) (n=125) (n=276) (n=131) (n=228)

mHome Care mCancer Centre  mClinician Care  m Hospice Care  m Hospital Care

89.8 90.7 [90.2

Relief of physical pain Relief of other Spiritual support Emotional support Support to respect and
symptoms dignity

|




Advanced Care Planning
& Health Care Consent




Advanced Care Planning
NSM 2018/19 - 2019/20

m 2018/19 = 2019/20

Did he/she have conversations with SDM to
share wishes, values & beliefs regarding
. care?

- 95.

22

96.2% 3%

Did he/she know who their
substitute decision maker (SDM)

8 would be?
* 973%  98.0%

Did this conversation happen...

|
HENR
E‘ ] @ 96.0% 95.8%

1.0% 0.6% 3.0% 3.5%

Yes Yes Tooearly Toolate Atthe right
time
52 00 Who introduced conversation regarding wishes, values & beliefs regarding care? & (2)
0 .J70
4% 2018/19 (n=287) 2019-20 (n=342) 8
15%
12.0% 12%
7% 82% 506 6.4% % 53y 9%
' A% 35% 2% 0.9% °7 % 1.2% 0.9%
. N el e " s 0% ’ - - -
Family/friend His/her family Palliative care  Nurse practitioner Oncologist Other Homecare nurse  Hospital nurse Hospice Nurse Other

doctor doctor doctor/specialist (not NP)
(eg. cardiologist)

Q.70,71,72,73




Health Care Decisions
NSM 2018/19 — 2019/20

= 2018/19 L 2019/20
(n=329) (n=397)
Over the last 3 months of life, who was mainly responsible for making health
care decisions?

59.6% 62.2%
19.5% 19.1% 15.8% 15.1%

I

He/she made own Substitute decision maker Other family/friend Health care provider(s) Other
decisions

Did health care providers make any decisions about your family
member/friend's care that he/she would not have wanted?

= 2018/19 = 2019/20
(n=323) (n=387)

95.0% 95.3%

5.0% 4.7%

Yes

Q.74,75




Circumstances
Surrounding Death




Circumstances Surrounding Death

NSM 2016/17 - 2019/20

Did he/she know he/she was likely to die?

m 2016/17
(n=249)
/ 78.8%
72.3% 71.60% "%
20.5% 19.8%
17.2% 14 50
Yes, certainly Yes, probably

Q.85

m 2017/18

4.0% 2 30 4.3% 2 79
| ..

Probably not

mm 2018/19 wm 2019/20

(n=415)
8.0%
-1.8% 0.6% 1.0% 2.4% 45% 29% 3.1%
: e —
No, definitely not Not sure
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Residential hospice not included Locat|0n Of Death

in 2016/17 and 2017/18 NSM 2018/19 — 2019/20

Where did he/she die?
(as reported by caregiver)

m2018-19 m2019-20
(n=345) (n=417)

44.3%  41.7%

22.9% 21.3%
1

At Home In a Hospital In a Hospice In a Retirement Other
Home/LTC

What was his/her last known preferred place to die?

80.6% m2018-19 m2019/20
(n=217) (n=292)

24.0%

15.7%
0.9% 4.5% - 0.9% 1.4% 1.9% 1.7%
P |

At home In a Hospital In a Hospice In a retirement home Other

Q.87,89 13




22.4% 20.39 22.4% 25:4%

Q.92,93,94

Support at Time of Death
NSM 2016/17 — 2019/20

m 2016/17 = 2017/18 = 2018/19 = 2019/20

Were you or his/her family given enough support by Did your healthcare provider prepare you with
healthcare providers at time of death? what to expect/how to prepare for his/her death?

2.5% 92.6% 91 105 95.0%
o o oL 884%  86.9% 88.4%

1.3%,

18.7%

75% 7.3% 88% 510 116% =715 10, 11.6%

I N h
No, not at all No

Have you talked to anyone from health and supportive services, or from a bereavement service?

0,
33.3% 33.6% 34.7% ‘2%

0, 0 .
13.8% 189% 14.3% 1100 % T4% S8 a7

Yes No, | was not aware of services but | No, | was not aware of services but  No, | was aware of services but was Not sure
would have liked to use them was not interested not interested




Last Week of Life




Last Week of Life
NSM 2018/19 — 2019/20

Where did your family member/friend receive most of their care
in the last week of life?

m2018-19 m2019/20
(n=337) (n=402)

48.7%

25.1%

98%  9.2%

_ 21%  2.2% 21%  2.2%
| I

Home with Homecare Residential Hospice  Hospital (palliative, Home without Other Retirement home
services acute, complex cont  Homecare services
care, ICU)

Q.76 I8
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Last Week of Life

Year over Year Comparison

During the last week of life, what is your assessment of support/help given in the following areas?
(% Positive)
N 2016/17 ™ 2017/18 ®™2018/19 ™ 2019/20
All Discharge Dispositions*

Support to respect/dignity 0B 14

Relief of physical pain

Emotional support

Relief of other symptoms

Spiritual support

Environment had adequate
privacy

Support to stay where wanted

Help with nursing care

Help for personal care needs

Q. 77-82 Upward Trend *Patients who passed away in residential hospice included beginning 18/19 |H




Transitions

20




Q.83

1.0%

1.9%

Never

Transitions Between Care Settings

NSM 2018/19- 2019/20

To what extent did he/she experience smooth transitions
between all settings of care during the last 3 months of life?

®2018/19
(n=300)
9.9%
7.5%
— I ==
Rarely Sometimes

m 2019/20
(n=361)

f oo

55.0% I

Always

29.9%

24.9%

Most of the time

8.7% more patients in
2019/20 always
experienced smooth
transitions

DATA NOTE: With the addition of Residential Hospice,
data from prior to 2018/19 is not comparable

2




Hospital Care — Last
Hospital Admission




-+ Last Hospital Admission Questions
Year over Year Comparison

How often in the last 3 months of life did he/she have to go to the ED?

H2016/17 ™2017/18 ™ 2018/19 ™ 2019/20
(n=121) (n=134) (n=345) (n=409)

66% of patients -

had to go to the

ED in the last 3
months of life

29.6% 33-3%

21.1%

Response Breakdown: At lease once ED visit in the last 3 months of life

55.0%
48.6% 46.1% 46.0%

19.7% 17 79 0
13.6% 17.7% 17.8%
[ TS e
1 to 2 times 3to 4 times 5+ times

Q.51 23




Last Hospital Admission Questions
Year over Year Comparison

m 2016/17 m 2017/18 m 2018/19 ™ 2019/20

(n=121) (n=134) (n=93) (n=247)
P e [ Main Reason for Last ED Visit } ——————————————————————————————— -~
// & N
1 . . .. \
; What was the main reason for his/her last ED visit? ﬂﬂ ‘.
I
i o' .
: |
: !
! 25.5% 23.8% !
16 oo 230 19.9% 16 70189% 1046 15 g0 o 16.6% 22t o 9 :
| l.l . .. .162/0 l. | ST I 7T 8% 5100 8% 619 330059 63 4 |
8 .00 . I
| ] [] Hmils EHeeles e
|
' Multiple issues Other Reason Pain issues Symptom issues Altered Infection Caregiver respite |
| consciousness/ /
N fatigue !
P e e [ Main Reason for Last Hospital Admission ] ------------------------------- .

What was the main reason for his/her last admission to hospital?

26.50928-5% 23 6% 25.4% 25.4%

18.6% 16.9% 16.9% 18.6% 15.9%
18.1% % 0
II.I .Il. malE o e Has /Ol o -
| i Y i ---- I e

. Multiple issues  Symptom issues Treatment of Caregiver respite Other Reason Pain issues Infection /
AN disease ‘

e o o o e e e e e - ————




Urgent Care




Urgent Care Provided Out of Normal Business Hours
Year over Year Comparison

In the last 3 months of life, while he/she was at home, how often did he/she ever need to contact a
health professional for something urgent in the evening or during the weekend?

m2016-17 m2017/18 m2018/19 m 2019/20
(n=243) (n=218) (n=332) (n=400)

68.0% 70.0% 3:8% 7119

27.6% 2520 0050, 24.5%
HEme
[ I s

Not at all in last 3 mos At least once in the last 3 mos Don't know or N/A

Response Breakdown: Accessed Urgent Care at least once in last 3 months of life

42.2%,43.4%

39.9% 40.5%
25.0% 23.8%
8.2% 6.9% g 40, 6.8%

IIII il

1to 2 times 3to 4 times 5 + times
Q.32 28
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Urgent Care Provided Out of Normal Business Hours

Year over Year Comparison

m 2016/17 m 2017/18 m 2018/19m 2019/20
(n=152) (n=135) (n=218) (n=258)

The last time this happened, who did he/she

I)
contact, or who was contacted on his/her behalf? What happened as the result:

21.7%

911/Lifeline 21.26%/_04% Advised to go to ER
20.9%
21.7% Visited by an NP at home
. 23.0%
Nurse Practitioner 18.8% BN

19.8%

Visited by homecare provider

) at home
Homecare Provider

Visited by a palliative or other
doctor at home

Family doctor /after hrs. doctor o _
Visited by family doctor at

home

His/her palliative doctor Visited by both a doctor and [ S

i 6.8%
homecare provider 2890

Both Doctor/Homecare

. Given medical advice over the 9
Provider L2

phone Sinos
7.3%
Other Other RSN~
8.8%
0
Year over year - Advised to call 911 bo
Hospice /0

increase

L
o

21
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Key Points to Consider

“Overall care” continues to have a high positive result and saw

iImprovements overall and among most discharge dispositions

95% of caregivers felt that the care they received from Home Care in the last 3
months was good, very good or excellent

The majority of caregivers felt care was delivered with respect and dignity
across all settings

Spiritual support continues to be a unique area of strength in a Hospice Care
setting

Majority of caregivers (96%) felt that Advanced Care Planning is happening at the
right time

o

28




Key Points to Consider

8.7% more caregivers reported smooth transitions between settings
compared to previous year

Overall, 95% of caregivers felt they received enough support at the time of
death; however 12% did not feel prepared and 10% reported they were not
aware of available bereavement services after death

66% of caregivers reported that their loved one had to go to ER at least once
In last 3 months of life - 20% had 3 or more visits

n Caregivers continue to identify that Multiple Issues were responsible for their
ﬂ. ! last ED visit and hospital admission; symptom issues declining (ED visit)

Caregiver Respite accounted for almost 10% fewer ED visits and last
hospital admissions compared to previous year

23




For further information, questions or concerns please contact:

The NSM LHIN Quality and Performance Team

Valerie Armstrong — Valerie.Armstrong@Ihins.on.ca | 705-721-8010 x2308

Jenn Polley — Jennifer.Polley@Ihins.on.ca | 705-721-8010 x2311



mailto:Valerie.Armstrong@lhins.on.ca
mailto:Jaime.Pachis@lhins.on.ca
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